actuary, the Trustee produced an employer debt report estimating that the debt due by Sanctuary under section
75 of the Pensions Act 1995 was £791,000. In agreement with the Trustee, the Group paid 90% of the cessation
debt in December 2023, with the remaining payment being subject to reassessment following conclusion of a
review into the application of historic changes to scheme member benefits.

In line with IAS 19 Employee Benefits, the Association has de-recognised the assets and liabilities of the above
scheme and recognised a gain or loss on cessation in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as follows:

 Scottish Housing
Associations’

Pension Scheme

 £’000
De-recognition of present value of employer assets  (2,005)
De-recognition of present value of funded liabilities 2,189
Debt paid to scheme (791)
Loss on cessation of defined benefit pension scheme (607)

Assumption sensitivity analysis

The impact of a 0.1 percentage point movement in the primary assumptions (longevity: 1 year) on the defined
benefit obligations as at 31 March 2024 is set out below:

2024 Strathclyde Pension Fund North East Scotland
Pension Fund

 Movement £’000 Movement £’000

Discount rate +0.1% (94) (85)
Discount rate -0.1%   94 85

Rate of inflation +0.1% 94 90
Rate of inflation -0.1% (94) (90)

Salary changes +0.1% 3   5
Salary changes -0.1% (3)   (5)

Life expectancy +1 year 283 171
Life expectancy -1 year (283) (171)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on isolated changes in each assumption, whilst holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and there is likely to be some level of correlation
between movements in different assumptions. In addition, these sensitivities relate only to potential movement
in the defined benefit obligations.

The assets, held by the schemes, are to some extent designed to mitigate the full impact of these movements so
that the movements in the defined benefit obligations shown would, in practice, be partly offset by movements in